

FILED
10-15-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2020AP266-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL J. BREHM,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, BRANCH 42,
CASE NO. 18CF003239
THE HONORABLE DAVID A. HANSHER, PRESIDING

KAY & KAY LAW FIRM
Attorney Timothy T. Kay
State Bar No. 1019396

675 North Brookfield Road, Suite 200
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
(262) 784-7110
Attorney for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Argument	1
I. The State is incorrect in arguing that the plain language of Wis. Stat. § 941.29(4m)(a) requires the court to impose the mandatory minimum period of confinement without the possibility of it being stayed because the statute is unclear and ambiguous whether the sentence can be stayed	1
II. The State is incorrect in arguing that the rule of lenity does not apply because there is ambiguity in the statutes	3
III. The State is incorrect in arguing that the mandatory minimum period of initial confinement without the possibly of it being stayed is constitutional	4
IV. The State is incorrect in arguing that the sentencing court did not rely on an improper factor.	5
V. The State is incorrect in arguing that Brehm’s trial counsel did not provide ineffective assistance of counsel when he failed to request a PSI report	6
VI. The State is incorrect in arguing that Brehm’s trial counsel did not provide ineffective assistance of counsel when he failed to enter evidence of Brehm’s non-possession of a firearm	7
VII. The State is incorrect in arguing that Brehm’s trial counsel did not provide ineffective assistance of counsel when he failed to advise Brehm not to make statements to his detriment	7

Conclusion 9

Certification 10

Certification of Electronic Filing of Brief 11

Certification of Mailing 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Wisconsin Cases:

State v. Alexander, 2015 WI 6, ¶ 18, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 305, 858 N.W.2d 662 5

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty., 2004 WI 58, ¶ 47, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 664, 681 N.W.2d 110 1, 3

State v. Guarnero, 2015 WI 72, ¶ 26, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 872, 867 N.W.2d 400 4

State v. Hemp, 2014 WI 129, ¶ 29, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 338, 856 N.W.2d 811. 2

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 941.29(4m)(a) 1, 2, 3, 4

Wis. Stat. § 973.09(1)(a) 2, 3, 4, 5
